19

NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN

GLAAD has an Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b) qualified defined contribution
retirement plan covering all of its employees, subject to certain eligibility requirements.
GLAAD makes contributions at designated percentages of earnings in accordance with plan
provisions. Employer contribution and administrative fees under this plan for the years ended
September 30, 2024 and 2023 were $244,669 and $139,742, respectively.

NOTE 10 – RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain 2023 functional expense information has been reclassified to conform to the 2024
presentation.

NOTE 11 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements for the year ended September 31, 2023,
GLAAD identified an error whereby an unconditional contribution with donor restrictions
was improperly fully released from donor restrictions during the year ended September 30,
2021.  The correction adjusts the amount of net assets with donor restrictions and net assets
without donor restrictions during the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 as follows:

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated

September 30, 2022:
  Net assets without donor restrictions $ 34,065,681 $ (3,851,532) $ 30,214,149
  Net assets with donor restrictions $ 9,802,899 $ 3,851,532 $ 13,654,431

September 30, 2023:
  Net assets without donor restrictions $ 39,543,823 $ (2,752,261) $ 36,791,562
  Net assets with donor restrictions $ 9,482,223 $ 2,752,261 $ 12,234,484

NOTE 12 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through July 22, 2025, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued. Other than the modification of the office lease
agreement disclosed in Note 7, there were no events or transactions during this period that
require recognition or disclosure in these financial statements.